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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

I. Introduction 

A. Purpose

B. Liabilities and Costs

 Valuation Date 07/01/2014 07/01/2012
 Discount Rate 7.00% 7.50%
 Actuarial Accrued Liability $33,474,600 $28,698,600 
 Actuarial Value of Assets $20,487,700 $14,389,400 

 Development of ARC for FYE* 06/30/2015 06/30/2013
Employer Normal Cost $2,031,100 $1,787,500 
Amortization of UAAL $1,046,500 $1,211,500 

 Total ARC $3,077,600 $2,999,000 
ARC as a Percentage of Payroll 5.7% 5.4%

*Includes interest to the end of the fiscal year.

The results of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation are based on a policy of fully funding
the Annual Required Contribution and are summarized as below. 

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.
Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman
work product.

Development of Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

This report presents the results of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation of the other post-
employment benefits (OPEB) provided by the City of Suffolk to eligible employees and
retirees. The benefits considered in this valuation are those of the current substantive
plan of benefits. The results of this report apply to the employer’s fiscal year ending
June 30, 2015. The City may also apply these results to the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2016.

Section II of this report provides the results of the calculations of the liabilities and
annual required contributions of the program. The Actuarial Accrued Liability
represents the present value of OPEB attributable to the service of active participants
performed up to the valuation date plus the value of the benefits for the current retired
participants. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability equals the difference between the
total actuarial accrued liability and the value of assets accumulated for the future
payment of the benefits.

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is equal to the normal cost plus the
amortization of any unfunded actuarial accrued liability. The normal cost represents the
annual ongoing cost of the benefits accruing to active participants. The actuarial
accrued liability is the portion of the total present value of benefits that is attributable to
service up to the date of the valuation. The amount of the actuarial accrued liability in
excess of the Plan’s assets is the unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) which is
amortized over a period not to exceed 30 years. The City has selected an open
amortization method and an amortization period of 30 years.
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

I. Introduction 

C. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

D. Limitations and Certification

The results contained in this report reflect our understanding of the impact on future
health costs due to certain aspects of the passage of the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act. The impact on future health costs due to this legislation will
depend on a number of factors, including future regulations, which are not yet known.
Some aspects of this law that are more well-defined have been incorporated into this
analysis. An analysis of the impact of healthcare reform on future plan costs was
beyond the scope of this project.

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

The primary methods and assumptions are disclosed in Sections IV and VI of this
report. We have also provided a summary of the Virginia Retirement System (VRS)
demographic assumptions for reference. For the purpose of developing required
funding, we have used the projected unit credit actuarial cost method. The methods
and assumptions used herein comply with the parameters specified by GASB
Statement Nos. 43 and 45.

In preparing this report, we relied, without audit, on information (some oral and some in
writing) supplied by the City. This information includes, but is not limited to benefit
provisions, claims history, employee data, and financial information. In our examination
of these data, we have found them to be reasonably consistent and comparable with
data used for other purposes. Since the valuation results are dependent on the integrity
of the data supplied, the results can be expected to differ if the underlying data is
incomplete or missing. It should be noted that if any data or other information is
inaccurate or incomplete, our calculations may need to be revised.

Actuarial computations presented in this report under GASB Statements Nos. 43 and
45 are for purposes of fulfilling financial accounting requirements and have been made
on a basis consistent with our understanding of the GASB Statements and the
employer’s funding goals. Determinations for purposes other than meeting these
requirements may be significantly different from the results contained in this report.
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes.

Differences between our projections and actual amounts depend on the extent to which
future experience conforms to the assumptions used in this valuation. It is certain that
actual experience will not conform exactly to the assumptions used in this valuation.
Actual liability amounts will differ from projected amounts to the extent that actual
experience deviates from expected experience.
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

I. Introduction 

(a)

(b)

Milliman’s work product was prepared exclusively for the City of Suffolk for a specific and
limited purpose. To the extent that Milliman's work is not subject to disclosure under
applicable public records laws, Milliman’s work may not be provided to third parties
without Milliman's prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a
legal duty to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its
work product to any third party may be conditioned on the third party signing a Release,
subject to the following exception(s):

We further certify that, in our opinion, each actuarial assumption used is related to the
experience or reasonable expectations of the Plan which, in combination, represent our
best estimate of anticipated experience. Future actuarial measurements may differ
significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors
as plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic
assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; and changes in plan
provisions or applicable law.

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with
generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices which are
consistent with Actuarial Standards of Practice, the Code of Professional Conduct and
Qualification Standards for Public Statements of Actuarial Opinion of the American
Academy of Actuaries.

The City may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety to the City's
professional service advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who
agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose other than to benefit the City.
The City may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to other
governmental entities, as required by law.

Any third party recipient of Milliman’s work product who desires professional guidance
should not rely upon Milliman’s work product, but should engage qualified professionals
for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.
The consultants who worked on this assignment are pension actuaries. Milliman's advice
is not intended to be a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor. We are not aware of any
relationship that would impair the objectivity of our work.
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

I. Introduction 

Respectfully submitted,

Mona Jani, ASA, MAAA
Associate Actuary

Erik M. Goodhart, ASA, MAAA
Actuary

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification
Standards to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

Assumptions related to the claims costs and healthcare trend (cost inflation) rates for the
retiree healthcare program discussed in this report were determined by Milliman
actuaries qualified in such matters.
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

II.  Actuarial Valuation Results

A.

$14,110,974 
$1,865,700 

$0 
($14,702)

$1,471,809 
$17,433,781 

$17,433,781 
$1,512,700 

$0 
($20,385)

$2,283,004 
$21,209,100 

   Expenses and Other Disbursements:

Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets

Year Ending June 30, 2013

   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2012:
   Contributions:
   Net Benefit Payments:

   Expenses and Other Disbursements:
   Investment Income:
   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2014:

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

   Investment Income:
   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2013:

Year Ending June 30, 2014

   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2013:
   Contributions:
   Net Benefit Payments:
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

II.  Actuarial Valuation Results

B.

$14,110,974 
$1,865,700 

$0 
$1,099,667 

$17,076,341 
$17,433,781 

$357,440 

$17,433,781 
$1,512,700 

$0 
$1,342,308 

$20,288,789 
$21,209,100 

$920,311 

Year 
Incurred

Initial 
Amount Amortization

Unrecognized 
Amount this Year

2013-2014 $920,311 $184,062 $736,248 
2012-2013 $357,440 $71,488 $214,464 
2011-2012 ($1,110,254) ($222,051) ($444,102)
2010-2011 $1,073,814 $214,763 $214,763 

$721,373 

$20,487,727 

   Contributions:

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

Gain or (Loss) on Market Value of Assets for Year Ending June 30, 2013

   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2012:
   Contributions:
   Net Benefit Payments:
   Expected Return (7.50%)
   Expected Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2013:
   Actual Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2013:
   Asset Gain or (Loss) for the Year Ending June 30, 2013:

Gain or (Loss) on Market Value of Assets for Year Ending June 30, 2014

   Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2013:

   Total Unrecognized Gain or (Loss) (b):

   Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 2014 (a) - (b):

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

   Net Benefit Payments:
   Expected Return (7.50%)
   Expected Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2014:
   Actual Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2014 (a):
   Asset Gain or (Loss) for the Year Ending June 30, 2014:

Amortization Schedule of Asset Gain or (Loss)
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

II. Actuarial Valuation Results

C.

 Membership as of July 1: 2014 2012

1,167 1,229 
$53,941,000 $55,725,400 

138 118 

 Assets and Liabilities as of July 1: 2014 2012

7.00% 7.50%
$21,209,100 $14,110,974 
$20,487,700 $14,389,400 

$25,837,400 $22,815,300 
7,637,200 5,883,300 

$33,474,600 $28,698,600 

$12,986,900 $14,309,200 

 Annual Required Contribution (ARC)* FYE2015 FYE2013
$2,031,100 $1,787,500 

1,046,500 1,211,500 
$3,077,600 $2,999,000 

5.7% 5.4%

 Expected Benefit Payments for Year Ending:

$770,800 
$902,200 

$1,113,600 
*Includes interest to the end of the fiscal year.
   June 30, 2017

We recommend that the ARC for FYE 2016 be increased to $3,182,500.

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

   ARC as a Percent of Payroll

   June 30, 2015
   June 30, 2016

   Normal Cost
   Amortization of UAL (level dollar)
   Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

   Actuarial Value of Assets

   Accrued Liability for Active Members
   Accrued Liability for Inactive Members
   Total Accrued Liability

Development of Annual Required Contribution

Below we show the results of the valuation as of July 1, 2014. We calculated the Annual
Required Contribution (ARC) in compliance with GASB parameters as the normal cost
plus 30-year amortization of the unfunded portion of actuarial accrued liability. We
determined the amortization amounts as a level dollar amount.

   Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL)

   Active Members
   Total Active Covered Payroll
   Retirees and Spouses

   Market Value of Assets

 TABLE 1 - Actuarial Valuation Results

   Discount Rate
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

II. Actuarial Valuation Results

D.

Age Under 5 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total
Under 25 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 29
25 to 29 76 44 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 121
30 to 34 55 57 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 138
35 to 39 27 48 47 23 0 0 0 0 0 145
40 to 44 32 60 57 43 8 2 0 0 0 202
45 to 49 40 47 29 32 23 12 0 0 0 183
50 to 54 20 39 33 28 9 26 7 2 0 164
55 to 59 22 26 12 12 12 8 11 5 0 108
60 to 64 12 7 11 7 10 4 2 3 0 56
65 & up 1 10 2 0 0 2 1 2 3 21

Total 314 338 218 145 62 54 21 12 3 1,167

Age Retirees Spouse
Under 55 13 3
55 - 59 25 7
60 - 64 22 3
65 - 69 24 3
70 - 74 27 0
75 - 79 11 0
80 & up 0 0
Total 122 16

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Summary of Participant Data

Active Participants
Years of Service

Inactive Participants
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

II.  Actuarial Valuation Results

E.

Liability Gain or (Loss):

$28,698,600 

$35,407,800 
33,474,600 
$1,933,200 

A.
B.
C.

D. Updated medical trend assumption.
E.

Asset Gain or (Loss):

$14,389,400 

$20,133,300 
20,487,700 

$354,400 

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work
product.

Updated demographic assumptions to match more recent Virginia Retirement
System assumptions.

The primary reasons for the change in net liability are:
Demographic experience differed from expected.
Healthcare cost experience differed from expected.

   Actual Actuarial Value of Assets as of July 1, 2012:

   Expected Actuarial Value of Assets as of July 1, 2014:
   Actual Actuarial Value of Assets as of July 1, 2014:

Updated discount rate assumption from 7.50% as of July 1, 2012 to 7.00% as of 
July 1, 2014.

   Asset Gain or (Loss):

Actuarial Gain or (Loss)

   Liability Gain or (Loss)

The liability gain or (loss) is a measure of the difference between assumed events and
actual events. It includes the difference between assumed and actual healthcare cost
increases, retirements, terminations, deaths, and other events. It also includes changes
in benefits and actuarial methods and assumptions.

   Actual actuarial liability at 7.50% as of July 1, 2012:

   Expected actuarial liability as of July 1, 2014:
   Actual actuarial liability at 7.00% as of July 1, 2014:
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III. GASB Disclosure Information

A.       Schedule of Funding Progress

Actuarial 
Valuation

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (AAL)
Unfunded 

AAL (UAAL)
Funded 
Ratio

Estimated 
Covered 
Payroll

UAAL as a 
Percentage 
of Covered 

Payroll
Date (a)  (b)  (b-a) (a/b) (c) ((b-a)/c)

7/1/2009 $12,672,664 $27,341,308 $14,668,644 46% $58,766,577 24.96%
7/1/2011 $11,918,849 $21,100,600 $9,181,751 56% $52,047,300 17.64%
7/1/2012 $14,389,399 $28,698,600 $14,309,201 50% $55,725,400 25.68%
7/1/2014 $20,487,700 $33,474,600 $12,986,900 61% $53,941,000 24.08%

B.       Schedule of Employer Contributions
Fiscal Year 
Ending 6/30

Annual OPEB 
Cost

Actual 
Contribution

Percent 
Funded

20091) $2,321,226 $2,865,267 123.44%
20101) $3,017,535 $3,372,436 111.76%
20111) $2,985,694 $3,345,515 112.05%
20121) $2,120,025 $2,063,513 97.33%
20131) $3,008,578 $3,250,647 108.05%
20141) $3,166,619 $2,621,943 82.80%
2015 $3,084,882 TBD TBD

C.       Calculation of Net OPEB Obligation (NOO)

Fiscal Year 
Ending 

June 30,

Annual 
Required 

Contribution

Interest on Net 
OPEB 

Obligation
Adjustment to 

the ARC
Net OPEB 

Cost
Actual 

Contribution

Net OPEB 
Obligation/ 

(Asset)

20091) $2,323,275 $15,890 ($17,939) $2,321,226 $2,865,267 ($332,175)

20101) $3,014,322 ($24,913) $28,126 $3,017,535 $3,372,436 ($687,076)

20111) $3,014,322 ($51,531) $22,903 $2,985,694 $3,345,515 ($1,046,897)

20121) $2,109,900 ($78,517) $88,642 $2,120,025 $2,063,513 ($990,385)

20131) $2,999,000 ($74,279) $83,857 $3,008,578 $3,250,647 ($1,232,454)

20141) $3,154,700 ($92,434) $104,353 $3,166,619 $2,621,943 ($687,778)
2015 $3,077,600 ($48,144) $55,426 $3,084,882 TBD TBD
20162) $3,182,500 TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD

City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

1) Information for fiscal years ending 2009 through 2014 is taken from the City's financial statements for the years
ending June 30, 2009 through June 30, 2014.
2) The values shown in shaded areas are expected results based on census data, actuarial assumptions, and plan
provisions used in the plan’s July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation.
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City of Suffolk
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014

III. GASB Disclosure Information

D.

July 1, 2014

Investment Rate of Return:

Payroll Growth Rate: Not Applicable
Medical Cost Trend Assumption:

The complete descriptions of the actuarial methods and assumptions are provided in
Section VI of this report.

Supplemental Information

Level Dollar Amount

This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for 
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Valuation Date:
Actuarial Cost Method:
Amortization Method:
Amortization Period:
Asset Valuation Method:
Actuarial Assumptions:

Projected Unit Credit

5-Year Smoothing Method

Getzen Trend Model – 5.70% graded to 
4.50% over 80 years

7.00% annual returns net of both 
investment and non-actuarial 
administrative expenses

We used health cost trend rates consistent with the latest information from the
Milliman Health Cost Guidelines and actuarial judgment. The trend rates are
appropriate for all coverages. Refer to Section VI for further information.  

30 years (Open)
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City of Suffolk 
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014 

 
IV. Development of Claims Costs  
  

 

 

 
This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for 
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work 
product. 
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A.  Age-Related Claim Costs for Medical Benefit 
 
Using a blended premium rate for active employees and retirees under age 65 is 
a common practice.  Medical costs generally increase with age, so the result is 
the blended premium rate is higher than the true underlying cost for actives and 
the blended premium rate is lower than the true underlying cost for retirees.  
GASB 45 addresses this practice by requiring the plan sponsor to determine the 
liabilities and costs for retiree benefits after removing the effect of any implicit 
rate subsidies.  The net cost of the plan is equal to the true underlying cost minus 
the portion of the cost paid by the retiree. 
 
We used Milliman’s Health Cost Guidelines (Guidelines) to estimate the true 
underlying cost of each medical option, and used these estimated costs to 
calculate the GASB liabilities and costs.   
 
We used current enrollment information and the Guidelines’ assumptions to 
develop the number of members covered in each quinquennial age group.  We 
used the distribution of covered members by age and gender to develop an 
average age-sex factor to calculate a normalized experience per member per 
month cost.  We developed age-related cost tables by multiplying age-sex factors 
from the Guidelines by the normalized cost. 
 
The tables below illustrate the age-related costs we developed.  Retirees pay a 
contribution to participate in the plan.  The plan’s liability is the difference 
between actual projected medical costs by age and the contribution paid by the 
retiree. 
 

Monthly Medical Costs for Retirees 
July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2015 

 
Age Band 

Retiree Spouse 
Male Female Male Female 

40 – 44 $499.22 $713.95 $347.41 $493.85 
45 – 49 $630.39 $815.57 $436.65 $561.57 
50 – 54 $800.75 $888.52 $591.08 $655.88 
55 – 59 $860.62 $920.70 $751.55 $758.44 
60 – 64 $1,103.95 $1,086.14 $979.76 $901.49 

 
The City’s post-65 premium rates are self-supporting, thus we used the actual 
premiums for post-65 retirees. 
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B.  Trend Rates 
 
We used medical trend rates consistent with information from the Getzen Trend 
Model, Milliman’s Health Cost Guidelines and actuarial judgment.  These trend 
rates do not include the effects of changes in demographics of the covered 
group.   
 

Trend Rates 
FYB Trend 

2014 to 2015 5.70% 
2015 to 2016 5.40% 
2016 to 2017 5.30% 
2017 to 2018 5.50% 
2018 to 2020 5.70% 
2020 to 2032 5.40% 
2032 to 2033 5.50% 
2033 to 2034 5.80% 
2034 to 2035 6.00% 
2035 to 2036 6.60% 
2036 to 2037 7.00% 
2037 to 2038 6.80% 
2038 to 2039 6.70% 
2039 to 2040 6.60% 
2040 to 2041 6.50% 
2041 to 2043 6.40% 
2043 to 2044 6.30% 
2044 to 2047 6.20% 
2047 to 2049 6.10% 
2049 to 2051 6.00% 
2051 to 2054 5.90% 
2054 to 2058 5.80% 
2058 to 2061 5.70% 
2061 to 2062 5.60% 
2062 to 2063 5.50% 
2063 to 2064 5.40% 
2064 to 2065 5.30% 
2065 to 2066 5.20% 
2066 to 2067 5.10% 
2067 to 2068 5.00% 
2068 to 2069 4.90% 
2069 to 2070 4.80% 
2070 to 2075 4.70% 
2075 to 2094 4.60% 

2094 and after 4.50% 
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V. Summary of Benefit Provisions  
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a. Health Plan Eligibility 
 

Participants in the City of Suffolk plan must have at least 15 years of total service 
with the City and/or VRS with at least 5 years of continuous service earned with 
the City to be eligible to receive benefits upon retirement (per ordinance change 
effective January 1, 2013). In addition, participants must be eligible for retirement 
under Virginia Retirement System (VRS). Minimum retirement requirements for 
VRS retirement are as follows: 

 
General employees with membership dates before July 1, 2010 (Plan 1): 
 

 Attain the age of 50 with at least 10 years of service with VRS for a 
reduced pension benefit. 

 Attain the age of 55 with at least 5 years of service with VRS for a reduced 
pension benefit. 

 Attain age 65 with at least 5 years of service with VRS for an unreduced 
pension benefit. 

 Attain age 50 with at least 30 years of service with VRS for an unreduced 
pension benefit. 

 
General employees with membership on or after July 1, 2010 (Plan 2): 
 

 Attain age 60 with at least 5 years of service with VRS for a reduced 
pension benefit. 

 Attain 90 points (age plus service) with VRS for an unreduced pension 
benefit. 

 Attain Social Security Normal Retirement Age with at least 5 years of 
service with VRS for an unreduced pension benefit. 

 
Public safety employees (Plan 1 and Plan 2): 
 

 Attain age 50 with at least 5 years of service with VRS for a reduced 
pension benefit. 

 Attain age 60 with at least 5 years of service with VRS for an unreduced 
pension benefit. 

 Attain age 50 with at least 25 years of service with VRS for an unreduced 
pension benefit. 
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Health benefits include medical only.  Retirees not eligible for Medicare may elect 
one of the following medical options: 

 HealthKeepers 20/20 – HMO 
 KeyCare 300 – PPO 

 

Medicare eligible retirees may only enroll in the Medicare supplement option. 
 
A retiree may cover his or her spouse. The retiree is eligible to continue coverage 
for the retiree’s entire lifetime. The spouse is eligible to continue coverage until 
the earlier of the spouse’s death or the spouse becomes Medicare eligible.   
 
If the retiree becomes Medicare eligible prior to the spouse, the retiree moves 
into the Medicare Supplement and the spouse is allowed to remain in the current 
plan (HMO or PPO) until he or she reaches Medicare eligibility, then they must 
terminate from the plan. 
 

b.  Health Plan Benefits 
 

Coverage is for the retiree and spouse. The monthly premiums below are for the 
year beginning January 1, 2014 for non-Medicare eligible retirees. 
 

Medical Option Retiree 
Retiree & 

Dependents 
Retiree & 
Spouse Family 

HealthKeepers 20/20 $433.07 $606.31 $866.13 $1,429.11 

KeyCare 300 $498.34 $697.53 $996.48 $1,644.18 
 

The monthly Medicare premiums for participants who become Medicare eligible 
both before and after vary by the age of the retiree. (The City of Suffolk provided 
the monthly Medicare premium amounts effective as of July 1, 2014 for all 
covered post-65 retirees.) 
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c.   Retiree Contributions 
 

Participants who retire prior to January 1, 2013: 
 
Those who retire from the City with 20 years of consecutive service are eligible 
for an employer contribution. The City’s contribution equals 50% of the employee 
only medical tier contribution that the City pays towards active employees’ 
coverage. As of January 1, 2014, the City pays $184.05 per month towards 
retiree’s coverage. This amount is expected to increase in future years at the 
same rate of medical premium cost increases. Only the retiree is eligible for this 
contribution.  If the spouse elects to continue coverage after the retiree’s death, 
then the spouse would have to pay 100% of the premium cost. 
 
Those who do not retire from the City with at least 20 years of service are not 
eligible to continue coverage in the Plan. 
 
Participants who retire on or after January 1, 2013 
(Per ordinance change effective January 1, 2013): 
 
Beginning January 1, 2013, all employees who meet the following requirements 
may enroll in the City’s retiree health insurance plan: 
 

 Meet the age and service requirements for an unreduced regular or 
disability retirement under the Virginia Retirement System (VRS). In 
addition, 15 years of total creditable service must be earned with VRS 
and/or the City. 

 Has at least 5 years of continuous service with the City. 
 Be enrolled in the group plan for 24 months prior to retirement. 

 
The retiree may elect the same or lower tier of coverage upon retirement. Only 
eligible family members on the plan at the retirement may continue coverage 
upon retirement. The City’s contribution equals 50% of the employee only 
medical tier contribution that the City pays towards active employees’ coverage. 
As of January 1, 2014, the City pays $184.05 per month towards retiree’s 
coverage. This amount is expected to increase in future years at the same rate of 
medical premium cost increases. Only the retiree is eligible for this contribution.  
If the spouse elects to continue coverage after the retiree’s death, then the 
spouse would have to pay 100% of the premium cost. 
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d. Disability Retirement Benefit 
 

Participants must have at least 15 years of total service, of which 5 years of 
continuous service must be with the City in order to be eligible for a disability 
benefit. Members who become disabled are eligible for the same employer 
contributions as outlined in section c – Employer Contributions regardless of 
attained service.   
 
Disabled members who are eligible for the VRS Line of Duty benefit receive a full 
subsidy from the state of Virginia for their elected medical premium. This is 
funded separately by the City; thus, no liability for line of duty disability will be 
included in this valuation. 
 

e.  Death Benefit 
 

The Plan does not include a pre-retirement death benefit. Beneficiaries of 
employees who die prior to retirement are eligible for COBRA only. There is no 
GASB 45 liability. 
 

f.  Withdrawal Benefit 
 

The plan does not include a withdrawal benefit. Members who terminate 
employment prior to retirement are not eligible for a medical benefit. 

 
g. Benefit Service 

 
Benefit service is credited from the date of hire with the City of Suffolk. Prior VRS 
service is not included toward the eligibility for a retiree medical benefit. 
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A. Actuarial Assumptions  
The demographic assumptions used in the calculations are predominantly consistent 
with those used in the June 30, 2013 valuations of the Virginia Retirement System 
(General Employees Prior Plan, Appendix A; General Employees Current Plan, 
Appendix B; Public Safety, Appendix C). In addition, we used the following assumptions 
specific to other post-employment benefits: 
 
a. Valuation Date: July 1, 2014 
 
b. Interest Rate: 7.00% annual rate of interest. This is based on the 

assumption that the ARC would be fully funded.  
 
c.  Inflation Rate: 2.50% annual rate of inflation.   
 
d.   Coverage Elections: We assumed that 100% of eligible retirees would elect 

medical coverage. We assumed that 30% of married retirees 
electing coverage would cover a spouse. We assumed that 
surviving spouses will not elect COBRA. 

 
e. Option Elections:    We assumed the proportion of members in each option will 

remain constant. 
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f. Mortality Rates:  
 Pre-Retirement:    RP-2000 Employee Mortality Tables projected to 2020 

using Scale AA with Males set forward 2 years (5 years 
for Public Safety Employees) and Females set back 3 
years. Please see the appendices for more details. 

 
 Post-Retirement:    RP-2000 Combined Healthy mortality tables projected to 

2020 using Scale AA with Females set back 1 year. 
 

 Post-Disablement: RP-2000 Disabled Life mortality tables with Males set 
back 3 years and no provision for future mortality 
improvement. 

 
   Deaths per 100 Lives 

  Post-Retirement Post - Disablement 
Age Male Female Male Female 

20 0.0235 0.0140 0.0000 0.7450 
25 0.0308 0.0149 2.2571 0.7450 
30 0.0402 0.0195 2.2571 0.7450 
35 0.0699 0.0356 2.2571 0.7450 
40 0.0919 0.0479 2.2571 0.7450 
45 0.1161 0.0761 2.2571 0.7450 
50 0.1487 0.1078 2.5124 1.1535 
55 0.2469 0.1983 3.1563 1.6544 
60 0.4887 0.4017 3.8026 2.1839 
65 0.9607 0.7797 4.4981 2.8026 
70 1.6413 1.3443 5.4450 3.7635 
75 2.8538 2.2121 6.9405 5.2230 
80 5.2647 3.6066 9.2149 7.2312 
85 9.6240 6.0405 12.1877 10.0203 

 
 
g. Payroll Growth: None assumed. 
 
h.  Marital Status:  We assume that 80% of active members are married with 

the husbands three years older than their wives. 
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i.  Future Expenses:  The assumed interest rate used in the valuation is net of the 
anticipated future administrative expenses of the trust fund. 

 
B. Actuarial Cost Method 
 
The cost method for valuation of liabilities used for this valuation is the Projected Unit 
Credit (PUC) Actuarial Cost Method. A PUC accrued benefit is determined for each 
active member in the Plan on the basis of the member’s benefit projected to the 
assumed date of retirement and the member’s creditable service at the valuation date. 
The actuarial liability for retirement benefits is the sum of the actuarial present value of 
the PUC accrued benefit of each active member. The normal cost for retirement 
benefits is the sum of the actuarial present value for the expected increase in the PUC 
accrued benefit during the plan year for each active member under the assumed 
retirement age.  
 
The actuarial liability and the normal cost for termination benefits, disability benefits, and 
pre-retirement spouse’s death benefits are determined in a similar manner by projecting 
the member’s benefit to each assumed date of termination, disablement, or death. The 
actuarial liability and normal cost for the supplemental benefits are based upon the 
present value of the expected supplement expected to be paid to those covered 
employees attaining eligibility. The actuarial liability for inactive members is determined 
as the actuarial present value of the pension and supplemental benefits expected to be 
paid.  
 
The difference between the actuarial liability and the actuarial value of assets is the 
unfunded actuarial liability. The annual required contribution is the sum of the normal 
cost and the amount necessary to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability over the 
amortization period. The amortization amount is determined as a level percentage of 
payroll. 
 
C. Asset Valuation Method 
 
The plan currently uses a five-year asset smoothing technique.  The actuarial value of 
assets will equal the market value for the applicable year less the amounts deferred 
through the recognition over five years of the annual difference between actual and 
expected market value of assets. 
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D. Changes in Actuarial Assumptions from Prior Valuation 
 
Below we describe changes made to the actuarial assumptions as compared to those of 
the July 1, 2012 valuation. 
 
 The funded interest rate assumption has decreased from 7.50% to 7.00% based on 

the OPEB trust’s June 30, 2014 asset allocation and Milliman’s capital market 
assumptions. 
 

 The withdrawal, retirement, mortality, and disability assumptions have changed to be 
consistent with the assumptions used in the June 30, 2013 valuation of the Virginia 
Retirement System. Please see the appendices for more details. 

 
 The annual medical trend rate assumption has changed from 7.50% in 2012 grading 

an ultimate rate of to 4.80% in 2083 to 5.70% in 2014 grading to an ultimate rate of 
4.50% in 2094. These trend rates are consistent with information from the Getzen 
Trend Model, Milliman’s Health Cost Guidelines, and actuarial judgment. Please see 
page 13 for more details. 

 
 
  

 
 
 



City of Suffolk 
Actuarial Valuation of OPEB as of July 1, 2014 

 
Appendix A—General Employees Prior Plan Assumptions   
  
 

 

 
This work product was prepared solely for City of Suffolk for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for 
other purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman 
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work 
product. 
 

 Page 22 

The following is an excerpt of the Actuarial Assumptions from the Virginia Retirement 
System (VRS) valuation that are applicable to VRS employees who are in  
VRS Prior Plan and who are also included in this valuation.  The Prior Plan includes all 
Plan 1 Members that are vested as of January 1, 2013 and hired prior to July 1, 2010. 
 
a.  Retirement Rates  
     
    Retirements per 100 Members 

  Retirements with less than Retirements with more than 
  30 years of service 30 years of service 
Age Male Female Male Female 

<=49 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
50 3.0 3.2 10.0 10.0 
51 3.0 3.1 10.0 10.0 
52 3.0 3.0 10.0 10.0 
53 3.0 3.0 10.0 10.0 
54 3.0 3.5 10.0 10.0 
55 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 
56 5.0 5.0 10.0 10.0 
57 4.5 4.5 10.0 10.0 
58 4.0 5.5 10.0 10.0 
59 5.0 5.5 10.0 10.0 
60 5.0 5.5 10.0 15.0 
61 10.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 
62 15.0 15.0 25.0 30.0 
63 15.0 15.0 20.0 20.0 
64 15.0 15.0 20.0 20.0 
65 30.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 
66 30.0 30.0 25.0 30.0 
67 30.0 30.0 25.0 25.0 
68 30.0 30.0 20.0 25.0 
69 30.0 30.0 20.0 20.0 

>=70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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b. Withdrawal Rates 
 

 Sample select and ultimate rates for participants are as follows: 
 

Probability of Withdrawal  

Years of Service – Male Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2210 0.2210 0.2210 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0000 
30 0.1990 0.1990 0.1990 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.0500 
35 0.1670 0.1670 0.1670 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0450 
40 0.1450 0.1450 0.1450 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0340 
45 0.1290 0.1290 0.1290 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0230 
50 0.1150 0.1150 0.1150 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0000 
55 0.1020 0.1020 0.1020 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0000 
60 0.1060 0.1060 0.1060 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
65 0.1130 0.1130 0.1130 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Years of Service – Female Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2560 0.2560 0.2560 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.0000 
30 0.2120 0.2120 0.2120 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0600 
35 0.1780 0.1780 0.1780 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.0500 
40 0.1550 0.1550 0.1550 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0360 
45 0.1390 0.1390 0.1390 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0250 
50 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0000 
55 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
60 0.1230 0.1230 0.1230 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
65 0.1400 0.1400 0.1400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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c. Disability Rates  
 

 14% of disability cases are assumed to be service-related. 
 
       Disabilities per 100 Members 

General - Disabilities 
Age Male Female 

20 0.0900 0.0100 
25 0.0900 0.1000 
30 0.1800 0.1500 
35 0.1800 0.2500 
40 0.1800 0.2900 
45 0.3600 0.3400 
50 0.4500 0.5500 
55 0.5400 0.8100 
60 0.7200 1.0000 
65 0.6300 0.9000 
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d. Pre-Retirement Mortality Rates 
 

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Tables projected to 2020 using Scale AA with Males 
set forward 2 years and Females set back 3 years.  14% of deaths are assumed to 
be service-related. 

 
 Deaths per 100 Lives 

  Pre-Retirement 
Age Male Female 

20 0.0260 0.0139 
25 0.0346 0.0138 
30 0.0508 0.0175 
35 0.0818 0.0298 
40 0.0994 0.0426 
45 0.1282 0.0630 
50 0.1634 0.0922 
55 0.2575 0.1484 
60 0.4374 0.2723 
65 0.6618 0.4212 
70 0.8308 0.5955 
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The following is an excerpt of the Actuarial Assumptions from the Virginia Retirement 
System (VRS) valuation that are applicable to VRS employees who are in  
VRS Current Plan and who are also included in this valuation.  The Current Plan 
includes all Plan 1 Members not vested as of January 1, 2013 and all Plan 2 Members 
(those hired after July 1, 2010). 
 
a.  Retirement Rates  
     

Retirements per 100 Members 
  Retirements with less than Retirements with 90 or 
  90 points (age & service) more points (age & service) 
Age Male Female Male Female 

<=49 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
50 0.0 0.0 35.0 35.0 
51 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
52 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
53 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
54 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
55 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
56 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
57 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
58 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
59 0.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 
60 5.0 5.5 10.0 15.0 
61 10.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 
62 15.0 15.0 25.0 30.0 
63 15.0 15.0 20.0 20.0 
64 15.0 15.0 20.0 20.0 
65 30.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 
66 30.0 30.0 25.0 30.0 
67 30.0 30.0 25.0 25.0 
68 30.0 30.0 20.0 25.0 
69 30.0 30.0 20.0 20.0 

>=70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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b. Withdrawal Rates  
  
Sample select and ultimate rates for participants are as follows: 

 
Probability of Withdrawal  

Years of Service – Male Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2210 0.2210 0.2210 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0000 
30 0.1990 0.1990 0.1990 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.0500 
35 0.1670 0.1670 0.1670 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0930 0.0450 
40 0.1450 0.1450 0.1450 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0750 0.0340 
45 0.1290 0.1290 0.1290 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0230 
50 0.1150 0.1150 0.1150 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0610 0.0200 
55 0.1020 0.1020 0.1020 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0040 
60 0.1060 0.1060 0.1060 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
65 0.1130 0.1130 0.1130 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

Years of Service – Female Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2560 0.2560 0.2560 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.1570 0.0000 
30 0.2120 0.2120 0.2120 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0600 
35 0.1780 0.1780 0.1780 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.1100 0.0500 
40 0.1550 0.1550 0.1550 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0900 0.0360 
45 0.1390 0.1390 0.1390 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0740 0.0250 
50 0.1300 0.1300 0.1300 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0630 0.0200 
55 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0600 0.0040 
60 0.1230 0.1230 0.1230 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
65 0.1400 0.1400 0.1400 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 
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c. Disability Rates  
  
14% of disability cases are assumed to be service-related. 

 
       Disabilities per 100 Members 

General - Disabilities 
Age Male Female 

20 0.0900 0.0100 
25 0.0900 0.1000 
30 0.1800 0.1500 
35 0.1800 0.2500 
40 0.1800 0.2900 
45 0.3600 0.3400 
50 0.4500 0.5500 
55 0.5400 0.8100 
60 0.7200 1.0000 
65 0.6300 0.9000 
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d. Pre-Retirement Mortality Rates 
 

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Tables projected to 2020 using Scale AA with Males 
set forward 2 years and Females set back 3 years.  14% of deaths are assumed to 
be service-related. 

 
 Deaths per 100 Lives 

  Pre-Retirement 
Age Male Female 

20 0.0260 0.0139 
25 0.0346 0.0138 
30 0.0508 0.0175 
35 0.0818 0.0298 
40 0.0994 0.0426 
45 0.1282 0.0630 
50 0.1634 0.0922 
55 0.2575 0.1484 
60 0.4374 0.2723 
65 0.6618 0.4212 
70 0.8308 0.5955 
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The following is an excerpt from the Virginia Retirement System valuation of those 
assumptions applicable to this valuation for Law Officers. 
 
a.  Retirement Rates:  
 

   Retirements per 100 Members 
  Retirements with  Retirements with  
  less than 25 more than 25 
Age years of service years of service 

<=49 0.0 0.0 
50 9.2 25.0 
51 9.0 25.0 
52 9.0 25.0 
53 9.0 25.0 
54 10.0 25.0 
55 9.5 25.0 
56 9.0 25.0 
57 12.0 30.0 
58 10.0 30.0 
59 12.0 40.0 
60 20.0 40.0 
61 26.0 50.0 
62 40.0 100.0 
63 20.0 100.0 
64 20.0 100.0 

>=65 100.0 100.0 
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b. Withdrawal: Sample select and ultimate rates for participants are as follows: 
 

Probability of Withdrawal  

Years of Service – Male Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.0500 
30 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0500 
35 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0500 
40 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.0400 
45 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.0400 
50 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0400 
55 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.0650 0.0650 0.0650 0.0650 0.0650 0.0650 0.0650 0.0400 
60 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0700 0.0400 

Years of Service – Female Employees 
Age 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+ 
25 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.0750 
30 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0600 
35 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.1250 0.0600 
40 0.1750 0.1750 0.1750 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.1050 0.0500 
45 0.1750 0.1750 0.1750 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0400 
50 0.1750 0.1750 0.1750 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0800 0.0400 
55 0.1000 0.1000 0.1000 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.1200 0.0400 
60 0.1000 0.1000 0.1000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 0.0400 
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c. Disability Rates:  
 
 50% of disability cases are assumed to be service related. 

    
     Disabilities per 100 Members 

Disabilities 
Age  Male/Female 

25 0.3000 
30 0.6000 
35 0.8000 
40 0.8000 
45 1.0000 
50 1.2000 
55 1.2000 
60 1.0000 
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d.  Pre-Retirement Mortality Rates 
 

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Tables projected to 2020 using Scale AA with Males set 
forward 5 years and Females set back 3 years. 60% of deaths are assumed to be 
service-related. 

 
 Deaths per 100 Lives 

  Pre-Retirement 
Age Male Female 

20 0.0308 0.0139 
25 0.0402 0.0138 
30 0.0699 0.0175 
35 0.0919 0.0298 
40 0.1161 0.0426 
45 0.1487 0.0630 
50 0.2064 0.0922 
55 0.3533 0.1484 
60 0.5712 0.2723 
65 0.7334 0.4212 

 
 


